FORM 4

UNITED STATES SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION

STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN BENEFICIAL OWNERSHIP

Washington,	D.C.	2054

01	MB A	PPRO	D۷	1	٩L	
				_		

3235-0287 OMB Number: Estimated average burden sponse: 0.5

> > 7. Nature of Indirect Beneficial Ownership (Instr. 4)

By Steel

11. Nature of Indirect Beneficial Ownership (Instr. 4)

Excel Inc.(2) By Steel Excel Inc.(2)

Check this box if no longer subject to Section 16. Form 4 or Form 5

(State)

1. Name and Address of Reporting Person* **SPH Group Holdings LLC**

(City)

(Zip)

	tions may contir tion 1(b).	iue. See		Fil	ed purs	uant	to Sect	tion 16(a)	of the S	Securit	ties Exchan	ge Act	of 1934	ļ		hours	per respons	se:	0	
					or	Secti	on 30(f	n) of the I	nvestme	nt Co	mpany Act									
1. Name and Address of Reporting Person* STEEL PARTNERS HOLDINGS L.P.					2. Issuer Name and Ticker or Trading Symbol Babcock & Wilcox Enterprises, Inc. [BW] 5. Relationship of Reporting Person(s) to Issuer (Check all applicable) Director X 10% Owner															
(Last) (First) (Middle)				3. Date of Earliest Transaction (Month/Day/Year) 08/01/2019								1	Offi belo	cer (give title ow)		Other pelow)	(specify			
590 MA	DISON AV	ENUE, 32ND F	LOOR											1						
(Street)					= 4. l	f Ame	endmer	nt, Date c	f Origina	al File	d (Month/Da	ay/Yea	r)		6. Individual or Joint/Group Filing (Check Applicable Line)					
NEW YO	ORK N	Y	10022		_										Form filed by One Reporting Person X Form filed by More than One Reporting Person					
(City)	(St	ate)	(Zip)												. 0.					
		Tab	le I - No	n-Deri	vative	Se	curiti	ies Acc	quired	, Dis	posed o	f, or	Bene	ficial	lly Own	ned				
1. Title of	Security (Inst	tr. 3)		2. Trans Date (Month/		ır) E	2A. Deemed Execution Date, if any (Month/Day/Year)		3. Transa Code (8)				es Acquired (A) Of (D) (Instr. 3, 4		5) Secu Bene	nount of irities eficially ed Following	6. Ownership Form: Direct (D) or Indirect (I) (Instr. 4)	ect irect	7. Nature of Indired Beneficia Ownersh	
									Code	v	Amount	(A (D) or)	rice	Trans	saction(s) r. 3 and 4)			(Instr. 4)	
Common	Stock, par	value \$0.01 ⁽¹⁾		08/01	1/2019				S		40,621	-	D \$	3.74	17 5	,766,115	I		By Ste Excel Inc. ⁽²⁾	
Common	Common Stock, par value \$0.01 ⁽¹⁾ 08/02/2			2/2019	9		S		11,718	B D \$3		3.67	785 5,754,397		I		By Ste Excel Inc. ⁽²⁾			
		Ta									osed of, onvertib				Owned	d				
1. Title of	2.	3. Transaction	3A. Deen	ned	4.		5. N	lumber	6. Date	Exerci	sable and	7. Tit	e and		8. Price of				11. Natu	
Derivative Security (Instr. 3) Conversion Date or Exercise Price of Derivative Security (Month/Day/Ye		(Month/Day/Year)	if any			actior (Instr			Expiration Date (Month/Day/Year)			Amount of Securities Underlying Derivative Security (Instr. and 4)			Derivative Security (Instr. 5)	derivative Securities Beneficially Owned Following Reported Transaction(s (Instr. 4)	Form: Direct or Ind (I) (Ins	Ownership Form: Direct (D) or Indirect (I) (Instr. 4)	of Indire Benefici Ownersi (Instr. 4)	
					Code	v	(A)	(D)	Date Exercisa	able	Expiration Date	Title	Amor or Numl of Share	ber						
		Reporting Person*			,														,	
STEEL	<u>PARTNI</u>	ERS HOLDII	NGS L.	<u>P.</u>																
(Last) 590 MA	DISON AV	(First) ENUE, 32ND F	-	ldle)																
(Street)						-														
NEW YO	ORK	NY	100)22		_														
(City)		(State)	(Zip)																
ı	nd Address of roup LLC	Reporting Person*																		
(Last)	EEL PARTN	(First) IERS HOLDING	-	ldle)																
590 MA	DISON AV	ENUE, 32ND F	LOOR																	
(Street)	ORK	NY	100)22																

(Street) NEW YORK	NY	10022	
590 MADISON	I AVENUE, 32ND	FLOOR	
	RTNERS HOLDI		
(Last)	(First)	(Middle)	
1. Name and Addre	ess of Reporting Pers	on [*]	
(City)	(State)	(Zip)	
(Street) NEW YORK	NY	10022	
32ND FLOOR			
590 MADISON	I AVENUE		
(Last)	(First)	(Middle)	
	ess of Reporting Pers S Holdings GP		
(City)	(State)	(Zip)	
(Street) NEW YORK	NY	10022	
590 MADISON	AVENUE, 52ND	FLOOR	
	RTNERS HOLDI I AVENUE, 32ND		
(Last)	(First)	(Middle)	

Explanation of Responses:

- 1. This Form 4 is filed jointly by Steel Partners Holdings L.P. ("Steel Holdings"), SPH Group LLC ("SPHG"), SPH Group Holdings LLC ("SPHG Holdings"), Steel Partners Holdings GP Inc. ("Steel Holdings GP") and Steel Excel Inc. ("Steel Excel") (collectively, the "Reporting Persons"). Steel Holdings owns 99% of the membership interests of SPHG. SPHG is the sole member of SPHG Holdings. Steel Holdings GP is the general partner of Steel Holdings, the managing member of SPHG and the manager of SPHG Holdings. SPHG Holdings owns 100% of the outstanding shares of common stock of Steel Excel. Each of the Reporting Persons may be deemed to be a member of a Section 13(d) group that collectively owns more than 10% of the Issuer's outstanding shares of Common Stock.
- 2. Represents securities owned directly by Steel Excel. By virtue of their relationships with Steel Excel discussed in Footnote 1, each of Steel Holdings, SPHG, SPHG Holdings and Steel Holdings GP may be deemed to beneficially own the securities owned directly by Steel Excel. Each of Steel Holdings, SPHG, SPHG Holdings and Steel Holdings GP disclaims beneficial ownership of the securities owned directly by Steel Excel, except to the extent of its pecuniary interest therein.

Remarks:

Exhibit 24- Power of Attorney

L.P., By: Steel Partners Holdings GP Inc., General Partner, By: Douglas B. Woodworth, Senior Vice 08/05/2019 President and Chief Financial Officer, By: /s/ Maria Reda as attorney-in-fact for Douglas B. Woodworth By: SPH Group LLC, By: Steel Partners Holdings GP Inc., Managing Member, By: Douglas B. Woodworth, Senior 08/05/2019 Vice President and Chief Financial Officer, By: /s/ Maria Reda as attorney-in-fact for Douglas B. Woodworth By: SPH Group Holdings LLC, By: Steel Partners Holdings GP Inc., Manager, By: Douglas B. Woodworth, Senior Vice 08/05/2019 President and Chief Financial Officer, By: /s/ Maria Reda as attorney-in-fact for Douglas B. Woodworth By: Steel Partners Holdings GP 08/05/2019 Inc., By: Douglas B. Woodworth, Senior Vice

President and Chief Financial Officer, By: /s/ Maria Reda as

By: Steel Partners Holdings

attorney-in-fact for Douglas B.

Woodworth

By: Steel Excel Inc., By:

Douglas B. Woodworth,

Treasurer, By: /s/ Maria Reda 08/05/2019

Date

as attorney-in-fact for Douglas

B. Woodworth

** Signature of Reporting Person

Reminder: Report on a separate line for each class of securities beneficially owned directly or indirectly.

- * If the form is filed by more than one reporting person, see Instruction 4 (b)(v).
- ** Intentional misstatements or omissions of facts constitute Federal Criminal Violations See 18 U.S.C. 1001 and 15 U.S.C. 78ff(a).

Note: File three copies of this Form, one of which must be manually signed. If space is insufficient, see Instruction 6 for procedure.

Persons who respond to the collection of information contained in this form are not required to respond unless the form displays a currently valid OMB Number.

LIMITED POWER OF ATTORNEY

Know all by these presents, that the undersigned hereby constitutes and appoints Maria Reda, Esq. as the undersigned's true and lawful attorney-infact to:

- 1. execute for and on behalf of the undersigned, in the undersigned's capacity as an officer of Steel Partners Holding L.P. (the "<u>Company</u>"), Forms 4 (and any amendments thereto) in accordance with Section 16(a) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended (the "<u>Exchange Act</u>"), and the rules thereunder:
- 2. do and perform any and all acts for and on behalf of the undersigned which may be necessary or desirable to complete and execute any such Form 4, complete and execute any amendments thereto, and timely file such form with the U.S. Securities and Exchange Commission (the "SEC"); and
- 3. take any other action in connection with the foregoing which, in the opinion of such attorney-in-fact, may be of benefit to, in the best interest of, or legally required by or for, the undersigned, it being understood that the documents executed by such attorney-in-fact on behalf of the undersigned pursuant to this Limited Power of Attorney shall be in such form and shall contain such information and disclosure as such attorney-in-fact may approve in such attorney-in-fact's discretion.

The undersigned hereby grants such attorney-in-fact full power and authority to do and perform any and every act and thing whatsoever required, necessary or proper to be done in the exercise of any of the rights and powers herein granted, as fully to all intents and purposes as the undersigned might or could do if personally present, with full power of substitution or revocation, hereby ratifying and confirming all that such attorney-in-fact, or such attorney-in-fact's substitute or substitutes, shall lawfully do or cause to be done by virtue of this Limited Power of Attorney and the rights and powers herein granted.

The undersigned acknowledges that the foregoing attorney-in-fact, in serving in such capacity at the request and on the behalf of the undersigned, is not assuming any of the undersigned's responsibilities to comply with, or any liability for the failure to comply with, any provision of Section 16 of the Exchange Act.

This Limited Power of Attorney shall remain in full force and effect until August 12, 2019, unless earlier revoked by the undersigned in a signed writing delivered to each of the foregoing attorneys-in-fact.

[SIGNATURE PAGE FOLLOWS]

Signed and acknowledged:
/s/ Douglas B. Woodworth
Signature
Douglas B. Woodworth

Printed Name

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has executed this Limited Power of Attorney as of this August 1, 2019.